Home | Ongoing PFAS Investigation - State and Local Updates

Ongoing PFAS Investigation - State and Local Updates

September 15, 2017: In May, the NH Department of Environmental Services advised municipalities that impacts to groundwater from PFOA (perfluorooctanoic acid) and PFOS (perfluorooctane sulfonate), collectively referred to as PFAS (per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances), had been identified in several NH communities. In use since the 1940s, these compounds have been widely utilized in industrial applications and in consumer products because of their properties to resist heat, oil, grease, stains, and water. In the environment, they are stable, persistent, and bioaccumulative. In 2016, the NHDES established "Ambient Groundwater Quality Standards" (AGQS) of 70 nanograms per liter (ng/L, equivalent to parts per trillion [ppt]) for PFAS.

In June, the NHDES conducted sampling and analysis of drinking water wells in many locations, including Windham's municipal center. The testing revealed the presence PFAS at the following Town buildings:

  • Fire Station (test date 8/4/2017): 124.00 ppt
  • Police Station (test date 8/4/2017): 3.00 ppt
  • Nesmith Library (test date 7/20/2017): 5.00 ppt
  • Town Hall (test date 6/7/2017): 24.00 ppt
  • Senior Center/Administrative Office (test date 6/7/2017): 72.00 ppt
  • Senior Center/Administrative Office (test date 8/4/2017): 96.00 ppt

In response to these findings, each facility exceeding the AGQS of 70 ppt is now restricted to bottled water only for consumption. As further testing is conducted, updated results will be posted here.

The Town is undertaking an aggressive response to this issue, continuing to monitor the sites in question and meeting with environmental consultants to establish a work plan as required by the NHDES to address this matter.  

The NHDES has also advised that muncipalities having capped landfills must conduct similar groundwater testing as part of their annual monitoring. The Town is currently in the process of arranging for such testing at the old landfill on Marblehead Road, the results of which will be posted here.

We encourage residents to visit the following NHDES websites for more information on PFOA, PFOS, and PFAS and their ongoing investigation into their presence in New Hampshire:

Below are links to DES correspondence received regarding PFAS testing in Windham, as well as an FAQ developed by the Department of Health and Human Services relative to Pease Airforce Base (an identified EPA Superfund Site due to the presence of Perfluorochemicals) which addresses the most common questions/concerns regarding this issue.

We encourage you to bookmark this page, which will be updated accordingly as more information is received. 

AttachmentSize
May 18, 2017 - DES Correspondence579.26 KB
September 3, 2017 - DES Correspondence1 MB
General - Pease FAQ878 KB

Meetings/Events